These pro-forma consolidated statements of operations have been
prepared as if the "reverse take-over" had been consummated on July 1,
1999 under the purchase method of accounting and carried through to
December 31, 2000.  The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared as
if the acquisition was consummated on December 31, 2000.

This pro-forma financial data is provided for comparative purposes
only, and does not purport to be indicative of the actual financial
position or results of operations had the "reverse take-over"
transaction occurred at the beginning of the fiscal period presented,
nor are they necessarily indicative of the results of future
operations.

   AQUISTAR VENTURES (USA) INC.

   PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (Stated in U.S. Dollars)

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   Aquistar  Custom
   Ventures  Branded
   (USA)   Networks,
   Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments Proforma
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS

Cash   $   778 $  37,577   $  38,355

Receivables   796   25,029   25,825

Other   -   6,100   6,100

Capital Assets   13,654   1,507   15,161
   --------  --------   ---------
   $ 15,228 $  70,213   $  85,441

======================================================================

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable   $ 96,641 $  13,936 $ (96,641)   $  13,936

Deferred Revenue   -   173,527   173,527

Convertible Notes   -   425,000   425,000
   --------  --------   ---------
   96,641   612,463   612,463
   --------  --------   ---------

Share Capital

Common Shares   335,362   3   15,228   15,231
   (335,362)
Additional Paid-In Capital   10,038   35,044   96,641   35,044
   (106,679)
Contributed Surplus   5,509   -   (5,509)   -

Cumulative Translation
Adjustment   316   -   (316)   -

Deficit   (432,638) (577,297)  432,638   (577,297)
   --------  --------   ---------
   (81,413) (542,250)   (527,022)
   --------  --------   ---------
   $ 15,228 $  70,213   $  85,441

======================================================================

   AQUISTAR VENTURES (USA) INC.
   PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   (Stated in U.S. Dollars)

- ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   Aquistar  Custom
   Ventures  Branded
   (USA)   Networks,
   Inc.   Inc.   Adjustments Proforma
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------